

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

<b>SAM and TONY M., <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	<b>Class Action</b>
<b>DONALD L. CARCIERI, in his official</b>	)	<b>Civil Action No. 1:07-cv-00241-L-LDA</b>
<b>capacity as Governor of the State of</b>	)	
<b>Rhode Island, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OBJECTION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

BACKGROUND .....4

DEFENDANTS ARE LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CARE AND CUSTODY OF PLAINTIFF CHILDREN, AND THE NAMED PLAINTIFF CHILDREN’S INJURIES ARE THE DIRECT RESULT OF DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS AND INACTIONS .....4

ARGUMENT .....9

I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS .....9

II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE PLAINTIFF CHILDREN’S CLAIMS, WHICH ARE BROUGHT BY PROPER NEXT FRIENDS .....10

A. Plaintiff Children are Properly Represented by Next Friends .....11

B. Plaintiff Children’s Next Friends are Appropriate.....14

III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ABSTAIN UNDER *YOUNGER* v. *HARRIS* .....20

A. Plaintiff Children’s Complaint Poses No Threat to Comity Because Rhode Island Has Voluntarily Agreed to Federal Oversight of its Child Welfare System in Exchange for Federal Funding .....22

B. This Court Should Not Abstain Because, as a Threshold Matter, *Río Grande* Precludes the Application of *Younger* to Plaintiff Children’s Complaint.....24

1. No State Enforcement Action is Implicated by This Federal Lawsuit.....24

2. The Relief Sought Will Not Interfere With Any Family Court Proceedings.....29

C. Abstention is Not Warranted Under the *Middlesex* Test .....35

1. The Family Court Proceedings are Not Ongoing Proceedings Within the Meaning of *Younger* .....35

2. Plaintiff Children’s Claims Do Not Intrude Upon Any Exclusive Area of Important State Interest.....37

3.	Plaintiff Children Do Not Have an Adequate Opportunity to Present Their Federal Claims in Their Family Court Proceedings .....	38
IV.	THERE IS NO BASIS TO ABSTAIN UNDER <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> .....	44
V.	THE RIGHTS ASSERTED IN PLAINTIFF CHILDREN’S FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION ARE PRIVATELY ENFORCEABLE .....	47
A.	Congress Has Clearly Signaled That It Intended “State Plan” Provisions of the Social Security Act to be Privately Enforceable.....	49
B.	The Legal Standard for Determining the Existence of Individual Statutory Rights .....	52
C.	The Specific AACWA Provisions on Which Plaintiff Children Rely All Create Enforceable Rights .....	56
1.	Plaintiff Children Have an Enforceable Right to Timely Written Case Plans Containing Mandated Elements, and to a Case Review System to Ensure the Implementation of Those Plans, Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §§ 622(b)(8)(A)(ii), 671(a)(16), 675(1) and 675(5)(A).....	56
2.	Plaintiff Children Have an Enforceable Right to Have a Timely Petition to Terminate Parental Rights Filed, Pursuant to 42 U.S.C §§ 622(b)(8)(A)(ii) and 675(5)(E) .....	63
3.	Plaintiff Children Have an Enforceable Right to Have Their Health and Educational Records Reviewed, Updated and Supplied to the Foster Care Providers with Whom They Are Placed at the Time of Placement, Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §§ 622(b)(8)(A)(ii), 671(a)(16), 675(1)(C) and 675(5)(D).....	68
4.	Plaintiff Children Have an Enforceable Right to Services to Protect Their Safety and Health, Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §§ 622(b)(15), 671(a)(22) and 675(1)(B) .....	70
5.	Plaintiff Children Have an Enforceable Right to Planning and Services to Facilitate Their Safe Return Home or Permanent Placement, Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §§ 622(b)(8)(A)(iii), 629a(a)(1)(A), 629a(a)(7), 629a(a)(8), 675(1)(B) and 675(1)(E)....	72
6.	Plaintiff Children Have an Enforceable Right to Foster Care Maintenance Payments Made on Their Behalf That Cover the Cost of Food, Clothing, Shelter, Daily Supervision, School Supplies, Reasonable Travel to Family Visitation and Other	

Expenses, Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §§ 671(a)(1), 671(a)(11), 672 and 675(4)(A).....	75
7. Plaintiff Children Have an Enforceable Right to Placements That Conform to Reasonable Professional Standards, Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §§ 671(a)(10) and 671(a)(11).....	79
D. Plaintiff Children’s Federal Statutory Claims Should Not Be Dismissed.....	81
CONCLUSION.....	81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....59, 62

*Blessing v. Freestone*, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) ..... *passim*

*Cannon v. University of Chicago*, 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....53, 56, 68, 71, 77

*Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States*, 424 U.S. 800  
(1976).....20

*Conley v. Gibson*, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....9

*District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman*, 460 U.S. 462 (1983) .....3, 44–47

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.*, 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....44–46

*Gonzaga University v. Doe*, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) ..... *passim*

*Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.*, 420 U.S. 592 (1975) .....21

*Lance v. Dennis*, 546 U.S. 459 (2006).....45

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit*,  
507 U.S. 163 (1993).....9

*Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass’n*, 457 U.S. 423  
(1982)..... *passim*

*Moore v. Sims*, 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....38, 43

*New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of New Orleans*, 491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... *passim*

*Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.*, 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....3, 44–47

*Scheuer v. Rhodes*, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....9

*South Dakota v. Dole*, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....24

*Suter v. Artist M.*, 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....49–51

*Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland*, 535 U.S. 635  
(2002).....46

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....16, 17

*Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n*, 496 U.S. 498 (1990) ..... *passim*

*Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority*, 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....52, 54, 55

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....20, 21

**First Circuit Cases**

*Adames v. Fagundo*, 198 F. App’x 20 (1st Cir. 2006).....45

*Aversa v. United States*, 99 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir. 1996) .....9

*Barrios-Velazquez v. Asociación de Empleados del Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico*, 84 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 1996).....9

*Bettencourt v. Board of Registration in Medicine of Massachusetts*, 904 F.2d 772 (1st Cir. 1990).....28

*Brooks v. New Hampshire Supreme Court*, 80 F.3d 633 (1st Cir. 1996).....28, 38

*Bryson v. Shumway*, 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002) .....80, 81

*Casa Marie, Inc. v. Superior Court of Puerto Rico*, 988 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1993) .....28

*Coyne v. City of Somerville*, 972 F.2d 440 (1st Cir. 1992).....9

*Cruz v. Melecio*, 204 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2000) .....38

*Developmental Disabilities Advocacy Center, Inc. v. Melton*, 689 F. 2d 281 (1st Cir. 1982).....12, 14

*Diaz v. Stathis*, 576 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1978).....28

*Diva’s Inc. v. City of Bangor*, 411 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....46

*Doe v. Donovan*, 747 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1984).....28

*Douglas v. New Hampshire Supreme Court Professional Conduct Commission*, 187 F.3d 621 (1st Cir. 1998) (unpublished table decision).....28

*Duty Free Shop, Inc. v. Administración de Terrenos de Puerto Rico*, 889 F.2d 1181 (1st Cir. 1989).....28

*Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Cotto*, 389 F.3d 212 (1st Cir. 2004) .....28

*Federación de Maestros de Puerto Rico v. Junta de Relaciones del Trabajo de Puerto Rico*, 410 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005).....45

*Fuller Co. v. Ramon I. Gil, Inc.*, 782 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1986).....40

*Gooley v. Mobil Oil Corp.*, 851 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1988).....9

*Guiney v. Roache*, 833 F.2d 1079 (1st Cir. 1987).....38

*In re Justices of the Superior Court Department of the Massachusetts Trial Court*,  
218 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2000).....28

*Jackson v. García*, 665 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1981).....28

*Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson*, 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004) .....53

*Lynch v. Dukakis*, 719 F.2d 504 (1st Cir. 1983) ..... *passim*

*Mandel v. Town of Orleans*, 326 F.3d 267 (1st Cir. 2003).....28

*Maymó-Meléndez v. Álvarez-Ramírez*, 364 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2004).....21, 28

*Nieves-Márquez v. Puerto Rico*, 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).....24

*Río Grande Community Health Center v. Rullan*, 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

*Rivera-Puig v. García-Rosario*, 983 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1992) .....37

*Rolland v. Romney*, 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....53, 56, 59, 71

*Rossi v. Gemma*, 489 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2007).....28, 29

*United Books, Inc. v. Conte*, 739 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1984).....28

*Villa Marina Yacht Sales, Inc. v. Hatteras Yachts*, 915 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1990).....20

*Washington Legal Foundation v. Massachusetts Bar Foundation*, 993 F.2d 962  
(1st Cir. 1993).....9

**Other Federal Cases**

*31 Foster Children v. Bush*, 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

*Ad Hoc Committee of Concerned Teachers v. Greenburgh #11 Union Free School  
District*, 873 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1989) .....12, 15, 16

*ASW v. Oregon*, 424 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 127 S. Ct. 51 (2006) .....78

*Baby Neal v. Casey*, 821 F. Supp. 320 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....36

*B.H. v. Johnson*, 715 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....48, 51, 55, 63

*Bowen v. Rubin*, 213 F. Supp. 2d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....14–17

*Brian A. v. Sundquist*, 149 F. Supp. 2d 941 (M.D. Tenn. 2000)..... *passim*

*California Alliance of Child & Family Services v. Allenby*, 459 F. Supp. 2d 919  
(N.D. Cal. 2006).....78

*Carson P. v. Heineman*, 240 F.R.D. 456 (D. Neb. 2007) ..... *passim*

*Charlie H. v. Whitman*, 83 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.N.J. 2000).....36

*Child v. Beame*, 412 F. Supp. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....16

*Clark K. v. Guinn*, No. 2:06-CV-1068-RCJ-RJJ, 2007 WL 1435428 (D. Nev. May  
14, 2007) .....48, 63, 69, 71

*Colonial Penn Group, Inc. v. Colonial Deposit Co.*, 654 F. Supp. 1247 (D.R.I.  
1987) .....40

*Davani v. Virginia Department of Transportation*, 434 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 2006) .....46

*Del A. v. Edwards*, No. 86-0801, 1988 WL 19284 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 1988).....48, 51, 63

*Dwayne B. v. Granholm*, No. 06-13548, 2007 WL 1140920 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17,  
2007) ..... *passim*

*Gardner v. Parson*, 874 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1989) .....10, 13, 14

*Gilbert v. Ferry*, 413 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2005) .....46

*Hoblock v. Albany County Board of Elections*, 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005) .....46

*Hoffert v. General Motors*, 656 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1981) .....12

*Inmates of Boys’ Training School v. Affleck*, 346 F. Supp. 1354 (D.R.I. 1972).....27

*J.B. v. Valdez*, 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....32–34

*Jeanine B. v. McCallum*, No. 93-C-0547, 2001 WL 748062 (E.D. Wis. June 19,  
2001) .....48, 65, 68

*Jeanine B. v. Thompson*, 877 F. Supp. 1268 (E.D. Wis. 1995) .....48, 63, 70, 80

*Joseph A. v. Ingram*, 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) .....30, 34

*Joseph A. v. New Mexico Department of Human Services*, 575 F. Supp. 346  
(D.N.M. 1983).....51

*Joseph A. v. New Mexico Department of Human Services*, No. Civ. 80-623  
JC/DJS, slip op. (Jan. 16, 2003).....30



*Kenny A. v. Perdue*, 218 F.R.D 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... *passim*

*LaShawn A. v. Dixon*, 762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991) ..... *passim*

*LaShawn A. v. Kelly*, 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....36, 39, 48, 51

*L.H. v. Jamieson*, 643 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1981) .....30, 36, 39

*L.J. v. Massinga*, 838 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1988) .....48, 51, 63

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*, 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....31, 36, 38, 48, 80

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*, No. 95 Civ. 10533, 1998 WL 265123 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1998) .....14–16, 18

*Missouri Child Care Ass’n v. Cross*, 294 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2002) .....24

*Missouri Child Care Ass’n v. Martin*, 241 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (W.D. Mo. 2003) .....55, 78

*Mosby v. Ligon*, 418 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2005).....46

*Nicholson v. Williams*, 203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....31

*Norman v. McDonald*, 930 F. Supp. 1219 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....48, 63, 70

*Norman v. Johnson*, 739 F. Supp. 1182 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....48, 55, 63

*Ocean v. Kearney*, 123 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....48, 63, 70

*Office of the Child Advocate v. Lindgren*, 296 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.R.I. 2004)..... *passim*

*Olivia Y. v. Barbour*, 351 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D. Miss. 2004) .....30, 32, 36

*Olivia Y. v. Barbour*, No. 3:04CV251LN, slip op. (S.D. Miss. Mar. 11, 2005) .....15, 18, 19

*Olivia Y. v. Barbour*, No. 3:04CV251LN, slip op. (S.D. Miss. Aug 29, 2006) .....30, 36

*Passa v. Derderian*, 308 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.R.I. 2004).....37, 38

*People United for Children v. City of New York*, 108 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....39

*R.C. v. Hornsby*, No. 88-D-1170-N, slip op. (M.D. Ala. Apr. 19, 1989) .....51

*Rubin v. Smith*, 882 F. Supp. 212 (D.N.H. 1995) .....12, 13

*Southern Union Co. v. Lynch*, 321 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D.R.I. 2004).....38

*United States v. Lewis*, 936 F. Supp. 1093 (D.R.I. 1996) .....29

*Wexler v. Lepore*, 385 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2004).....41

*White v. Chambliss*, 112 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 1997) .....51

**State Cases**

*Britt v. Britt*, 383 A.2d 592 (R.I. 1978).....40

*DeCesare v. Lincoln Benefit Life Co.*, 852 A.2d 474 (R.I. 2004).....40

*In re Doe*, 390 A.2d 390 (R.I. 1978).....27

*In re Jane Doe*, 533 A.2d 523 (R.I. 1987) .....13

*In re Stephanie B.*, 826 A.2d 985 (R.I. 2003) .....26, 27

*Waldeck v. Piner*, 488 A.2d 1218 (R.I. 1985).....40

**Constitutional Amendments**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....1

U.S. Const. amend. IX .....1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....1

**Federal Statutes, Regulations, Rules**

Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-89, § 103(c), 111 Stat.  
2115 (1997) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 675 note).....65, 66

42 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.* (2006).....47

42 U.S.C. § 622 (2006) .....61

42 U.S.C. § 622(b)(8)(A)(ii) (2006) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 622(b)(8)(A)(iii) (2006) .....72, 74

42 U.S.C. § 622(b)(10)(B)(ii) (2000).....60

42 U.S.C. § 622(b)(15) (2006).....70

42 U.S.C. § 627 (1996) .....49

42 U.S.C. § 629a(a)(1)(A) (2006).....72

42 U.S.C. § 629a(a)(7) (2006) .....72–74

42 U.S.C. § 629a(a)(8) (2006) .....72–74

42 U.S.C. §§ 670 *et seq.* (2006).....47

42 U.S.C. § 671(a) (2006).....66

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(1) (2006) .....75

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(10) (2006) .....51, 79, 80

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(11) (2006) .....75, 79, 80

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15) (2006) .....49, 50, 64

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(16) (2006) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(22) (2006) .....70

42 U.S.C. § 672 (2006) .....75

42 U.S.C. § 672(a)(1) (2006) .....57

42 U.S.C. § 675(1) (2006) .....56–59, 71

42 U.S.C. § 675(1)(A) (2006).....69

42 U.S.C. § 675(1)(B) (2006) .....58, 70–73

42 U.S.C. § 675(1)(C) (2006) .....68, 69

42 U.S.C. § 675(1)(E) (2006) .....60, 72–74

42 U.S.C. § 675(4)(A) (2006).....75, 76

42 U.S.C. § 675(5) (2006) .....58–60, 63, 66

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(A) (2006).....56, 58, 59

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(C) (2006) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(D) (2006).....60, 68, 69

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(E) (2006) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 (1994).....50

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2a (2007) .....61, 62

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10 (1994).....50

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006)..... *passim*

45 C.F.R. §§ 1355–57 (2001) .....47

45 C.F.R. § 1355.20(a) (2001).....76, 77

45 C.F.R. § 1356.21(g) (2001).....59, 60

45 C.F.R. § 1356.21(g)(3) (2001).....27

45 C.F.R. § 1356.21(i) (2001).....67, 68

45 C.F.R. § 1356.21(m) (2001).....75, 76, 79, 80

45 C.F.R. § 1357.10(c) (1996).....71, 73

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) (2006).....1, 9, 47

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) (2006).....1, 9, 47

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 17(c) (2006).....10–12, 14, 15

**State Statutes, Regulations, Rules**

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-5.1.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-6.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-32.....7, 26

R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-34.....4, 7, 12

R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-35.....4, 12

R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-7-7.....5, 7, 26

R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-7-11.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-7-25.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-3.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-5.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-6.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-7.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-12.....4, 7, 26

R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-12.1.....5, 26, 35

R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-12.2.....5, 26

R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-12.3.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-14.....44

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-72-2.....4

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-72-4.....6, 7

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-72-5.....4-7

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-72-10.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-72-11.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-72-13.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-72.1-1.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-72.9-7.....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-73-7.....41

Rhode Island Rule of Juvenile Procedure 17 .....26, 35

Rhode Island Superior Court Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....40

**Books**

6A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1570 (3d ed. 2005) .....14

6A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §  
1572 (2d ed. 1990) .....15

*Black's Law Dictionary* (6th ed. 1990).....13

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 102-631 (1992).....49-51
